
Page 1

LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

WEDNESDAY, 15 MARCH 2017 at 10.00 AM 

COMMITTEE ROOM TWO, COUNTY OFFICES, NEWLAND, LINCOLN LN1 1YL

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

Independent Chair (non-voting): Roger Buttery

Employer Representatives (voting): Councillor M A Whittington and 
Kirsty McGauley

Scheme Member Representatives (voting): Ian Crowther and David Vickers

AGENDA
Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the LGPS Local Pension 
Board held on 15 December 2016 

3 - 8

4 Pensions Administration Presentation - Employer 
Engagement 
(A report by Jo Ray, which introduces a presentation on the 
employer engagement work that is carried out as part of the 
shared pensions administration service with West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund)

9 - 10

Public Document Pack



Page 2

5 Pension Board Training Requirements 
(A report by Jo Ray, which considers the training requirements 
identified by the Pension Board members, following completion of 
the CIPFA self-assessment from the knowledge and skills 
framework)

11 - 20

6 Asset Pooling Update 
(A report by Jo Ray, which updates the Board on the latest 
activity with the asset pooling requirements)

21 - 36

7 Valuation Update and Funding Strategy Statement 
(A report by Jo Ray, which updates the Board on the Triennial 
Valuation results and brings the draft Funding Strategy Statement 
for their information.  This statement sets out how the Pension 
Fund aims to become fully funded over the long term, whilst 
considering affordability, transparency, stability and prudence) 

37 - 88

8 Lincolnshire Pension Fund Investment Strategy Statement 
(A report by Nick Rouse, which brings the Investment Strategy 
Statement to the Pension Board for information)

89 - 104

9 TPR Checklist Update Report 
(A report by Jo Ray, which updates the Board on the latest 
position for the Lincolnshire Pension Fund against the Pension 
Regulator's checklist)

105 - 110

10 Pension Board Draft Annual Report 
(A report by Jo Ray, which brings the draft Lincolnshire Pension 
Board Annual Report to the Board for consideration and approval)

111 - 116

Published on Tuesday, 7 March 2017

Should you have any queries on the arrangements for this meeting, please contact
Catherine Wilman  via telephone 01522 553788 or alternatively via email at 

catherine.wilman@lincolnshire.gov.uk



  1 

 
 

 

 

 
Independent Chair: Roger Buttery 
 
Employer Representatives: Councillor M A Whittington 
 
Scheme Member Representatives: Ian Crowther and David Vickers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Mike Norman (External Auditor, KPMG), Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager), Catherine 
Wilman (Democratic Services Officer) and Grace Kitchen (West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund) 
 
22     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Kirsty McGauley (Employer Representative) 
 
23     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor M A Whittington declared an interest as his wife was in receipt of a 
pension from Fund. 
 
24     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE 

PENSION BOARD HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved and signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 
 
25     EXTERNAL AUDIT - KPMG PRESENTATION 

 
The Board received a presentation from Mike Norman of KPMG, the Council's 
auditors, which covered the following: 
 

 Who KPMG are and their local arrangements:- 
o Appointed in 2012/13 on a five year appointment, extended for one 

year; 

 The framework for the Audit; 
o Context; 
o Responsibilities; 
o Auditor reporting; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
o Audit Certificate, issued at the end of the audit which covered both the 

Lincolnshire County Council and Lincolnshire Pension Fund; 

 Audit approach:- 
o December to January – Planning and Risk Assessment; 
o February to March – Interim Audit; 
o June to July – Final Accounts; 
o August to September – Closure. 

 
Questions from the Board, confirmed the following: 
 

 The ISO 260 report went through the Council's Audit Committee.  The Pension 
Fund did not have its own report this year and there were no issues identified 
in relation to the Pensions department; 

 It had been KPMG's decision to undertake a joint audit report for both the 
Council and the Fund, as they would both be considered by the Audit 
Committee.  Some members of the Board felt this had not been a good 
decision taken by KPMG and it was confirmed that they would consider two 
separate audit reports next year; 

 There was a legal requirement for the audited accounts to be published by the 
end of September 2017; 

 Once the Fund was a member of the Border to Coast Pension Partnership, the 
pool would appoint its own auditors; 

 The Fund could select its own auditor.  Every county council would be heading 
towards the national procurement route. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
26     PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report which updated the Board on the pension 
administration service, managed by West Yorkshire Pension Fund.  Grace Kitchen 
from West Yorkshire Pension Fund presented the report. 
 
On considering the KPIs, it was reported that a review was being undertaken of all 
the targets and timescales.  Certain work-types on the system did not require work 
until something triggered them.  Changes in the legislation from GAD (Government 
Actuary's Department) had affected many of the KPI results due to stockpiling work in 
some areas whilst awaiting guidance to be issued. 
 
There was discussion surrounding Life Certificates and WYPF's methods of using 
them.  Some members of the Board had issues with WYPF sending out life 
certificates every seven years to all 18,000 members.  It was considered 
unnecessary and the administration of it must be immense.  Grace Kitchen explained 
that Life Certificates served many purposes: they updated members on the state of 
their pension; they ensured that members were still eligible to receive their pension; 

Page 4



3 

 

they were a good way of ensuring members' details were up to date and gave them 
an opportunity to nominate an emergency contact.  However, not all detail forms 
were returned and cases of non-payment of pensions had been reported as a result.  
Members in high risk categories received a life certificate every year. 
 
It was highlighted that West Yorkshire Pension Fund had been selected as one of 
four successful applicants to be accepted onto the National LGPS Framework for 
Third Party Administration.  This success acknowledged the good partnership 
working demonstrated with Lincolnshire County Council. 
 
It was noted that Pensions staff at both WYPF and LCC were being encouraged to 
answer telephone calls with 'Pensions', so as not to confuse members with 
organisation titles. 
 
It was reported that Lincolnshire Pension Fund had held its first Annual Scheme 
Members Meeting in November 2016.  Roger Buttery (Independent Chairman of the 
Board), Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager) and Cllr Mark Allan (Chairman of the 
Pensions Committee) all presented.  Those present had fed back that they had found 
the event interesting and useful, however attendance from members had been low.  It 
had been decided to repeat the event in 2017, with a disclaimer that the event could 
be cancelled if the expected number of attendees was low.  The event would be 
promoted in the scheme members' newsletter. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
27     VALUATION UPDATE 

 
The Board considered a report which provided an update on the Triennial Valuation 
process and results.  The Fund was required to undertake a valuation of its assets 
and liabilities every three years, the purpose of which was to understand the overall 
funding level of the Pension Fund. 
 
The financial assumptions used to calculate the liabilities were shown in the report, 
and compared to the assumptions used at the 2013 valuation.  The comparison 
showed positive results in the 2016 valuation.   
 
There had been no complaints in relation to academy rates, with the exception of 
special schools, where their higher proportion of non-teaching staff to mainstream 
schools meant that they were impacted more by increases in LGPS pension 
contributions.  This was something for schools to consider when becoming an 
academy, and a funding issue to raise with the DfE (Department for Education). 
 
Following a question, it was confirmed that colleges were able to offer an alternative 
pension scheme if an employee opted out of the LGPS, however colleges were not 
allowed to encourage opt outs. 
 

Page 5



4 

 
Employers had been requested to complete a declaration form confirming their 
payment of the agreed rates.  As of the date of this meeting, 53 had been received 
and the deadline for submission had been extended to the end of January 2017. 
 
There had been positive feedback from Employer briefings with the Actuary and 
overall, the Valuation had gone better than anticipated, with its results being well 
received. 
 
The Valuation would be signed off by 31 March 2017. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
28     ASSET POOLING UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the asset pooling 
requirements. 
 
The Pension Fund Manager provided a summary of the latest developments 
regarding the LGPS asset pooling and the following points were noted: 
 

 The final submission from the Border to Coast Pension Partnership (BCPP) to 
the Department for Communities & Local Government (DCLG) had been made 
within the allotted time; 

 The BCPP Member Steering Group had so far met twice since the proposal 
had been submitted and following a question it was confirmed that there was 
sufficient representation within the Pensions Committee and the Pensions 
Board from both employer and scheme member groups, and that the 
additional representation would not be soug
[...]
 come and speak; 

 First draft Annual Report. 
 
The members wished to record their thanks to Jo Ray, Pension Fund Manager for 
her work in setting up the Board so swiftly and efficiently. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the suggested work programme be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.55 pm 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore - Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Lincolnshire Pension Board 

Date: 15 March 2017 

Subject: 
Pensions Administration Presentation - Employer 
Engagement  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This paper introduces a presentation on the employer engagement work that is 
carried out as part of the shared pensions administration service with West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund.   

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Board note the report and presentation. 
 

 
Background 
  
1. The Lincolnshire Pension Fund has been in a shared service with West 

Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) to provide Pensions Administration since 
April 2015. 
 

2. With over 230 employers in the Fund, one key area is employer 
engagement.  Kaele Pilcher, a Pension Fund Representative (PFR) from 
WYPF, will present to the Board detailing how WYPF engage with and 
support the Lincolnshire employers. 
 

 
Conclusion 
 
3. Employer engagement and support is a key area of the shared service with 

WYPF, and the PFR's work closely with all employers within the Lincolnshire 
Fund.

 
Consultation 

 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out?? 

Yes 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

The Pension Fund has a risk register which can be obtained by contacting the 
author of this report. 

 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
 
 
 
 
This report was written by Jo Ray, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.ray@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

 
Regulatory and Other 
[...]
ain asset classes (equities, bonds, property).  
 
Understanding of the role of these asset classes in 
long-term pension fund investing.  
 
Understanding of the primary importance of the 
investment strategy decision.  
 
A broad understanding of the workings of the financial 
markets and of the investment vehicles available to 
the pension fund and the nature of the associated 
risks.  
 
An understanding of the limits placed by regulation on 
the investment activities of local government pension 
funds.  
 
An understanding of how the pension fund interacts 
with the taxation system in the UK and overseas in 
relation to investments.  
 

Page 19



 
Actuarial methods, 
standards and practices  

A general understanding of the role of the fund 
actuary.  
 
Knowledge of the valuation process, including 
developing the funding strategy in conjunction with 
the fund actuary, and inter-valuation monitoring.  
 
Awareness of the importance of monitoring early and 
ill health retirement strain costs.  
 
A broad understanding of the implications of including 
new employers into the fund and of the cessation of 
existing employers.  
 
A general understanding of the relevant 
considerations in relation to outsourcings and bulk 
transfers.  
 
A general understanding of the importance of the 
employer covenant and the relative strengths of the 
covenant across the fund employers. 

 

Page 20



 

 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore - Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Lincolnshire Pension Board 

Date: 15 March 2017 

Subject: Asset Pooling Update 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This paper updates the Pension Board on the latest activity with the asset 
pooling requirements.   

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Board note the report and consider the correspondence on scheme 
member representation on the BCPP's Joint Committee. 

 

 
Background 
1. As previously rep
[...]
nd is not in breach of the Investment 
Regulations 2016. Pooling is not a discretion – it is now mandatory. 

 Provide cost efficiencies (estimated to be £3.7m p.a. by 2028), by reducing 
investment management charges to the Pension Fund. 

 Provide resilience to the management of the Pension Fund. 

 Offer wider collaboration across other areas in managing the Pension Fund, 
by closer working with partner funds.  

 
Pooling will not: 
 

 Lose the sovereignty of Lincolnshire Pension Fund. 

 Materially impact the decision making of the Pensions Committee. 

 Impact the benefits (current and future) of the scheme members of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund.  

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Dear Local Pension Board Chair, 
 
I am writing to you in my capacity as the Chair of the Tyne and Wear Local Pension Board. 
 
At our quarterly meeting on 21 December 2016, we learned that the Pensions Committee 
representatives of the funds comprising the Borders to Coast pool (The pool) have resolved not to 
allow any representation at pool level for scheme members. At our previous Board meeting, we 
unanimously advised the Tyne and Wear Pensions Committee that whilst we were happy that 
employer interests are adequately represented at pool level by elected members, there needs to be 
a person to represent the interests of scheme members at pool level.  
 
We were not advising the Tyne and Wear Pensions Committee to give an employee representative 
any voting rights. We consider that it is a matter of good governance that a scheme member point of 
view is present and available at all pool meetings attended by Pensions Committee members. This 
view is shared by the Tyne and Wear Pensions Committee. 
 
As a Board, we feel strongly that the absence of a voice representing scheme member interests at 
pool level is an omission, that we are not willing to merely accept.  
 
My purpose in writing to you is to establish: 
 
1.            Whether your views as a Board were sought on whether there should be scheme member 
representation at pool level? 
2.            Whether you provided your pension scheme with any views on scheme member 
representation at pool level and if so, what were those views? 
3.            Do you agree that the absence of a scheme member voice at pool level represents an 
unsatisfactory omission and that you would like to see scheme member representation at pool level 
written in to the pool constitution? 
 
If you share the Tyne and Wear Board’s concerns, there may be merit in taking this issue up with 
your own Pensions Committee. If several Pension Boards within the pool raise this issue as a 
concern, hopefully, we can secure an improved governance structure at pool level to everyone’s 
benefit. 
 
I am grateful for the time you spend on this correspondence. More generally, I hope we will be able 
to establish lines of communication among the Boards within our pool, which will help us all to 
discharge our statutory duties more effectively. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Mike Harding  
On behalf of Nicholas Wirz 
Chair – Tyne and Wear Pension Fund Local Pension Board 
Town Hall, Grange Road, Jarrow, Tyne and Wear NE32 3LE 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore - Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Pension Board 

Date: 15 March 2017 

Subject: Valuation Update and Funding Strategy Statement  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This paper updates the Pension Board on the Triennial Valuation results and 
brings the draft Funding Strategy Statement for their information.  This 
statement sets out how the Pension Fund aims to become fully funded over the 
long term, whilst considering affordability, transparency, stability and prudence. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Board note this report. 
 

 
Ba
[...]
000 26.3% - 26.3% - 26.3% -

859 Lincoln Business Improvement Group 21.0% - 23.4% -1.1% 23.4% -1.1% 23.4% -1.1%

861 Compass Point 18.8% £80,000 21.8% - 21.8% - 21.8% -

862 Lincoln Arts Trust 21.1% - 25.6% - 25.6% - 25.6% -

889 Edwards and Blake Ltd 21.4% - 25.9% £5,000 25.9% £5,000 25.9% £5,000

20027 Making Space 20.4% - 22.0% - 22.0% - 22.0% -

20030 Vinci Construction UK Limited 30.2% - 28.8% - 28.8% - 28.8% -

Further comments

Ill health liability insurance

Note that, if an employer has ill health liability insurance in place with a suitable insurer and provides satisfactory evidence to the Administering Authority, then their Minimum Total Contribution Rate may be reduced by 

their insurance premium, for the period the insurance is in place.

1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020
Employer 

code

Contributions currently in 

payment 2016/17

Minimum Contributions for the Year 

1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018

Page 88



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore - Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Lincolnshire Pension Board 

Date: 15 March 2017 

Subject: 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund - Investment Strategy 
Statement  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This paper brings the Investment Strategy Statement to the Pension Board for 
information. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Board consider the Investment Strategy Statement. 
 

 
Background 
 
1. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 

Funds) Regulations 2016 require an Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) 
(draft attached as appendix A) to be produced by all Local Government 
Pension Schemes by the 1st April 2017.  The ISS is to replace the Statement 
of Investment Principles and is required to be reviewed at least every three 
years. 

 
2. Section 7 of the regulations states that: 
 

(1) An authority must, after taking proper advice, formulate an investment 
strate
[...]
or 2015/2016. The 
Board made various comments and asked a number of questions and 
received satisfactory responses. The Board concluded that the draft 
Annual Reports & Accounts was an excellent document. The Board 
also received a presentation on LGPS Asset Pooling. 

 
4.2   At the September meeting, the Board considered a report which 

demonstrated Lincolnshire’s compliance to the Code of Practice 
produced by tPR. 

 
4.3      The Board considered the eleven elements in detail, namely: 
 
           a) Reporting duties 
           b) Knowledge and understanding 
           c) Conflicts of interest 
           d) Publishing information about schemes 
           e) Managing risk and internal controls 
            f) Maintaining accurate member data 
           g) Maintaining contributions 
           h) Providing information to members and others 
            i) Internal dispute resolution 
            j) Reporting breaches of the law 
            k) Scheme advisory board  
 
 4.3  A checklist of 99 items covering the above was produced in a traffic 

lights format. It is pleasing to report that Lincolnshire was largely 
compliant with 89 green.  There were 7 partially compliant and 3 not 
yet relevant. The Board considered that the compliance to the tPR’s 
Code was very good. Indeed, at the meeting in March 2017, the Board 
received a further report and the position had improved with xx green 
or not yet relevant. There were xx partly compliant. 

Page 114



 
4.4    Also at its September meeting, the Board received a presentation from 

a representative of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) on the 
pensions administration service. There was a wide-ranging debate on 
the achievements against the performance targets all of which were set 
at 85%. Concern was expressed that performance on a number of 
targets was not being achieved. It was reassuring that performance on 
some of the critical targets including retirements and death grants was 
better than the
[...]
livered. The Board also            
received an update on the triennial valuation process and results.            
There was also a further update on Asset Pooling. 

            
4.9       At its final meeting of the year, the Board considered a number of 
           issues (TO BE COMPLETED AFTER THE BOARD MEETING)  

 
 
4.10 The Board also considered its work programme for the 2017/2018 

      year – specific areas agreed so far are (TO BE COMPLETED)  

Page 115



            
 
          
 
5.        CONCLUSION 

 
5.1   This is the second report of the Board. I consider the governance and 

administration of the Scheme to be sound. I am particularly impressed 
with Lincolnshire’s compliance to the vast majority of tPR’s Code of 
Practice. The triennial actuarial valuation results were produced 
relatively smoothly although members of both the Pension Committee 
and Pension Board challenged some of the assumptions. The Report & 
Accounts for 2015/2016 is an excellent document and there was an 
unqualified audit report. There is scope for enhancing the performance 
targets for the administration service and this is under consideration by 
WYPF. The Board is keeping a close watch on the LGPS pooling 
arrangements as the proposals unfold.      

 
5.2    I would like to express my thanks to Jo Ray, Pensions Manager, her 

Team and the staff of the WYPF for the huge amount of work 
undertaken during the year. Finally, I should like to thank the four 
Board Members for their considerable input and support during the 
year. 

 
 

ROGER BUTTERY 
CHAIR 
APRIL 2017   
 
     

Page 116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the LGPS Local Pension Board held on 15 December 2016
	4 Pensions Administration Presentation - Employer Engagement
	5 Pension Board Training Requirements
	Training - app A - CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework

	6 Asset Pooling Update
	asset pooling - app A - Pensions Pooling Briefing Note feb 17
	asset pooling - app B - Chairs of Pension Board email
	asset pooling - app C - Unison response

	7 Valuation Update and Funding Strategy Statement
	valuation - appendix A - Draft Funding Strategy Statement
	Valuation - appendix B - Draft Rates and Adjustments Certificate.docx

	8 Lincolnshire Pension Fund Investment Strategy Statement
	ISS app A investment strategy statement

	9 TPR Checklist Update Report
	TPR checklist - App A - Checklist

	10 Pension Board Draft Annual Report
	PB annual report - app a - LOCAL PENSION BOARD




Minutes of the meeting


1

LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD
15 MARCH 2017

PRESENT: 

Independent Chair: Roger Buttery

Employer Representatives: Councillor M A Whittington

Scheme Member Representatives: Ian Crowther and David Vickers

Officers in attendance:-

Nick Rouse (Investment Manager), Catherine Wilman (Democratic Services Officer), 
Kaele Pilcher (Pension Fund Representative, WYPF) and Jon Haw (Senior Finance 
Technician)

31    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Kirsty McGauley (Employer Representative).

32    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor M A Whittington declared that his wife was in receipt of a pension from the 
Fund.

33    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE LGPS LOCAL 
PENSION BOARD HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2016

RESOLVED

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

34    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PRESENTATION - EMPLOYER 
ENGAGEMENT

The Board received a presentation from Kaele Pilcher, Pensions Fund 
Representative at West Yorkshire Pension Fund WYPF.

During the presentation, the following points were noted:

 Kaele Pilcher was now located full time in Lincolnshire, having previously split 
her time between Lincoln and Bradford where WYPF was based.  She did 
however still visit the Bradford offices once every two weeks;



2
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD
15 MARCH 2017

 Her team of Pension Fund Representatives organised Employer Workshops to 
inform employers and help with issues.  These were moved around the county 
and those held in Bradford took the same format;

 Serco had been invited to attend an Employer Workshop however they'd 
made it clear that they did not wish to be there.  Kaele explained that in the 
past there had been an unsettled relationship with Mouchel (Serco's 
predecessor) who had refused the offer of pensions training from Kaele's team 
and despite once having regular meetings with Serco, these had slowly 
reduced in frequency.  This may be due to a mostly new team in post;

 Serco had improved on their monthly returns, however there was still room for 
improvement.  There had, however, been no more late payments;

 Employer Work Trays had been devised to assist in getting benefit statements 
processed and would be rolled out to all employers this year;

 Lincolnshire's first employer event had been held on 23 March 2017, however 
it had been poorly attended.  It was felt this was due to the event being the first 
of its kind in Lincolnshire, and also the topography of the county being a bigger 
and rural area than some;

 As Kaele had been in post for over 20 years, issues were raised regarding the 
experience and knowledge that would be lost if she left or retired from her role.  
Any replacement would not be able to work in Lincoln and be based in 
Bradford.

RESOLVED

That the presentation and report be noted.

35    PENSION BOARD TRAINING REQUIREMENTS

Consideration was given to a report which set out the training requirements 
previously identified by the Board, following the completion of the CIPFA self-
assessment.  

The report set out areas felt where additional training was required and the following 
points were noted:

 Pensions Legislation – needs in this area could be dealt with as the work of 
the Board progressed;

 Pensions Governance – again, this could be kept up to date through the work 
of the Board;

 Pensions Administration – this area could be assisted by the Committee's 
pensions administration update report being shared with the Board, and also 
with assistance from WYPF;

 Pensions Services Procurement and Relationship Management – as this was 
not currently relevant, it could be overlooked for now;

 Investment Performance and Risk Management – this related to how asset 
allocation was undertaken and how performance could be monitored – the 
Board discussed the possibility of getting an investment fund manager to 



3
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD

15 MARCH 2017

come and present to the Board on certain issues.  There would be no fee for 
this except expenses incurred by the presenter;

 Understanding of workings of financial markets – this could also be covered by 
an investment fund manager.

Nick Rouse would check to see if any members of the Board were still to complete 
The Pensions Regulator Toolkit.  

In conclusion, the training needs agreed were: 

 for Ian Crowther to undertake the LGA fundamentals course; 
 for the Pensions Committee and the Pensions Board to be given a 

presentation by a pension fund manager, likely to take place in September 
once the new committee had been appointed following the elections; and

 a presentation on accounting and audit standards, with a possibility of this 
taking place in July 2017.

RESOLVED

That the report and identified training needs be noted.

36    ASSET POOLING UPDATE

The Board considered a report which provided an update on the latest activity with 
the asset pooling requirements.

It was reported that at its meeting on 24 February 2017, the Full Council unanimously 
approved that the Border to Coast Pensions Partnership be adopted as the Council's 
chosen approach to meet the asset pooling requirements.  It also gave unanimous 
approval to the other recommendations as set out in the report.

There was discussion regarding the recruitment of executives within the BCPP and 
their potential salaries which would be in line with other positions of a similar level in 
private investment companies.  It was suggested that the Council's Communications 
Team prepare a release regarding this should any enquiries be received.  It was 
agreed that Karen Spencer would be made aware of the situation and all details.

It was reported that around 60 members of staff would be needed to fully staff the 
BCPP, which would be a public employer, with offices located in Leeds.  Some staff 
may be transferred under the regulations of TUPE, as many councils already had in-
house investment teams.

The Board agreed that they would be interested in seeing a comparison of costs from 
before BCPP and then from after its operation is settled.

There was discussion regarding scheme member representation on the Joint 
Committee of the BCPP, following the receipt of a letter from the chair of the Tyne 
and Wear Local Pension Board which had suggested that there should be a person 
to represent the interests of scheme members at pool level.  A similar question had 



4
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD
15 MARCH 2017

been asked by Andy Antcliff, Employee Representative of the Pensions Committee at 
its recent meeting.  Both the Chairman of the Board and the Chairman of the 
Committee had agreed that a scheme member representative was better suited to 
assist members at committee and board level where member issues were discussed, 
rather than where the investments would be managed. 

Ian Crowther, Employee Representative on the Board requested if a ruling on the 
issue could be delayed while he discussed the matter with Andy Antcliff.  

In addition, Nick Rouse agreed to acquire information on the role of the Joint 
Committee and disseminate it to the Board.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;

2. That the consideration of the correspondence on scheme member 
representation on the BCPP's Joint Committee be delayed for Board and 
Committee Employee Representatives to discuss the issue.

37    VALUATION UPDATE AND FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT

Consideration was given to a report which updated the Board on the results of the 
Triennial Valuation and provided the draft Funding Strategy Statement for 
information.  During the valuation process, it was reported that 178 employers had 
provided returns.

As each actuary used a different funding formula for calculating valuations, it was 
reported that the formula used by the Fund's actuary Hymans, was fairly 
conservative.

The draft Funding Strategy Statement was discussed and it was noted that this 
document had been approved by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 8 March 
2017.

It was highlighted that the Statement contained different approaches used for 
different types of employers.  These were detailed in the report.

RESOLVED

That the Draft Funding Strategy Statement and Valuation Update be noted.

38    LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
STATEMENT

The Board considered the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) which had been 
approved by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 8 March 2017.  The ISS 
replaced the Statement of Investment Principles and was required to be reviewed at 
least every three years.



5
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD

15 MARCH 2017

It was noted that Myner's Principles had been incorporated into the new Investment 
Strategy Statement.

RESOLVED

That the Investment Strategy Statement be noted.

39    TPR CHECKLIST UPDATE REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the Lincolnshire 
Pension Fund's performance against The Pension Regulator's Checklist.

The areas that were not fully completed or compliant were listed in the report and the 
following points were noted:

 B10 & B12 Knowledge and Understanding –currently amber, however these 
areas would change to green once all training had been completed;

 F1 Maintaining Accurate Member Data – this was amber due to historical data 
issues.  This was a work in progress which West Yorkshire Pension Fund was 
dealing with and would be changed to green in time;

 H1 Maintaining Contributions – the total figure for the issue of annual benefit 
statements this year was over 90%.  Nick Rouse to find out if it should be at 
100%.

It was noted that the Fund had performed well in achieving so many green statuses 
within the checklist.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

40    PENSION BOARD DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT

Consideration was given to the Pension Board Draft Annual Report which had been 
written by the Chairman.

The Chairman welcomed comments from the Board on the Report and it was agreed 
that comments be emailed to the Chairman.  Once received and considered, an 
updated Report would be emailed to the Board members.

The Board discussed future items for consideration and the following were noted:

 WYPF Administration Update & Complaints;
 Asset Pooling Update (to be a standing item);
 Internal Audit Report (possibility of a presentation);
 Annual Policy Review;



6
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD
15 MARCH 2017

 Training needs;
 TPR Checklist update (Autumn 2017 meeting);
 Ethical investment (future meeting).

RESOLVED

1. That the Draft Annual Report be noted;

2. That the proposed work programme be noted.

The meeting closed at 12.45 pm


